and liabilities whatsoever asserted by any employee, agent or representative of the other party under any applicable labor, social security, or other 

laws or regulations. 

7) The following text shall be added to the beginning of first sentence in Section 10.2: “EXCEPT FOR THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATION IN SECTION 

10.2,”.  

8) The amounts set forth in Section 10.2(I) shall be changed to seven thousand five-hundred Brazilian Real (R$ 7,500). 

H. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers participating in Training Services located in Australia. 

1) Applicable Entity. The applicable Liferay entity is Liferay Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 50 160 790 287) (“Liferay”), an Australian corporation with its

[...]

or claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its subject matter will be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Tokyo District Court 

as the court of first instance and each party irrevocably consents to such personal jurisdiction and waives all objections to this venue. 

3) The amounts set forth in Section 10.2(I) shall be changed to two-hundred fifty-thousand Japanese Yen (¥250,000). 

J. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers participating in Training Services located in India. 

1) Applicable Entity. The applicable Liferay entity is Liferay, Inc., a California corporation with its principal place of business at 1400 Montefino Avenue,

[...]

the Customer to make payments of the Fees after deducting the requisite tax-deducted at sources (TDS) withholdings that have to be made by the 

Customer under the provisions of the Indian Income-Tax Act, 1961 and promptly provide to Liferay the certificates thereof.” 

4) The amounts set forth in Section 9.2(I) shall be changed to one-hundred fifty thousand Indian Rupees (INR 150,000). 

K. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers participating in Training Services located in Singapore. 

1) Applicable Entity. The applicable Liferay entity is Liferay Singapore Pte. Ltd. with a principal place of business at 391B Orchard Road, #23-01 Ngee

[...]

or claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its subject matter will be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of Singapore courts and each 

party irrevocably consents to such personal jurisdiction and waives all objections to this venue. 

3) The amounts set forth in Section 10.2(I) shall changed to two-thousand five-hundred Singapore Dollars (SG $2,500). 

4) The following subsection (III ) shall be added to Section 10.3: (III) WHERE SUCH LIABILITY CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR LIMITED UNDER 

SINGAPORE LAW, SUCH AS LIABILITY FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY CAUSED BY A PARTY’S NEGLIGENCE. 

L. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers participating in Training Services located in Hungary.